ACE

515
260
5773
6400
1984

1729
692
5753
1151
416
157

2519
1573
657
1188
2675
2562

141
2847
1815
1184
1024
2567

194
1006
2279
2029
1993
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Institutions

Public Universities
Georgia Institute of Technology-Main Campus
University of California-San Diego
University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth
University of Michigan-Flint
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Private Universities - medium selectivity
Adelphi University
Benedictine University
Biola University
Clark University
The Catholic University of America
University of the Pacific

Private Universities - high selectivity
Belmont University
Creighton University
Loyola University Chicago
Simmons University
Texas Christian University
Union University

Private Universities - very high selectivity
Chapman University
Gonzaga University
New York University
Northeastern University
Tulane University of Louisiana
Vanderbilt University

Public 4yr Colleges - low selectivity
California State University-Los Angeles
Grambling State University
Lincoln University
Valley City State University
Winston-Salem State University

State

GA
CA
MA
Ml
NC

NY

CA
MA
DC
CA

TN
NE

MA
™
TN

CA
WA
NY
MA
LA
N

CA
LA
PA
ND
NC



5010
4851
2750
2754
5890
1588

471
4894
341
380
1893

1042
2247
5414
2072
1956
2194
5498

948
199
683
502
1204
476
1895

503
2446
1755
2063

789
2867
2215

2020 CIRP Freshman Survey Comparison Group Membership

Public 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity
California State University-Long Beach
California State University-San Marcos
Castleton University
Northern Vermont University
Pennsylvania College of Technology
Wayne State College

Public 4yr Colleges - high selectivity
New College of Florida
SUNY Polytechnic Institute
United States Air Force Academy
United States Coast Guard Academy
United States Military Academy

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - low selectivity
Bates College
Dickinson College
Franklin Pierce University
Hiram College
Johnson C Smith University
Lewis & Clark College
St. Thomas Aquinas College

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity
Berea College
Mills College
Principia College
Spelman College
Suffolk University
The University of Tampa
Wells College

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - high selectivity
Berry College
Furman University
Hobart William Smith Colleges
The College of Wooster
Wabash College
Whitman College
Willamette University

CA
CA
VT
VT
PA
NE

FL

NY
co
CT
NY

ME
PA
NH
OH
NC
OR
NY

KY
CA

GA
MA
FL
NY

GA
SC

NY
OH

WA
OR



1749
834
1776
180
2267
2209
246

1152
687
2285
203
1187
1354
5517

362
2409
781
2974
2648
435

1243
5194
762
1959
1820
214
26

2235
2433
455
758
5199
2553
5742

2020 CIRP Freshman Survey Comparison Group Membership

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - very high selectivity
Colgate University
Grinnell College
Hamilton College
Harvey Mudd College
Haverford College
Reed College
Scripps College

Catholic 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity
College of the Holy Cross
Dominican University
Marywood University
Mount Saint Mary's University
Regis College
Saint Mary's University of Minnesota
Villa Maria College

Catholic 4yr Colleges - high selectivity
Fairfield University
Providence College
Saint Mary's College
Saint Norbert College
St. Mary's University
Trinity Washington University

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - low selectivity
Adrian College
Bethel University
Huntington University
Livingstone College
Nyack College
Pacific Union College
Talladega College

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity
Arcadia University
Benedict College
Bethune-Cookman University
Goshen College
Grace College and Theological Seminary
Southern Adventist University
The Master's University and Seminary

NY

NY
CA
PA
OR
CA

MA

PA
CA
MA
MN
NY

CT
RI

Wi
X
DC



2786
1164
1269
642
1412
9106
783
274
2868

2433
455
1006
1956
2279
1959
502
26
1993

2433
455
1956
1959
502
26
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Other Religious 4yr Colleges - high selectivity

Eastern Mennonite University
Gordon College

Hope College

Illinois College

Millsaps College

Patrick Henry College

Taylor University

Westmont College
Whitworth University

HBCU
Benedict College
Bethune-Cookman University
Grambling State University
Johnson C Smith University
Lincoln University
Livingstone College
Spelman College
Talladega College
Winston-Salem State University

Private HBCU

Benedict College
Bethune-Cookman University
Johnson C Smith University
Livingstone College

Spelman College

Talladega College

VA
MA
M

MS
VA

CA
WA

SC
FL
LA
NC
PA
NC
GA
AL
NC

SC
FL

NC
NC
GA
AL
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The following comparison groups are composites of the groups up above.
Private Universities

Private Universities - medium selectivity

Private Universities - high selectivity

Private Universities - very high selectivity

Public 4yr Colleges

Public 4yr Colleges-low selectivity
Public 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity
Public 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-low selectivity
Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity
Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-high selectivity
Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-very high selectivity

Catholic 4yr Colleges
Catholic 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity
Catholic 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

Other Religious 4yr Colleges

Other Religious 4yr Colleges-low selectivity
Other Religious 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity
Other Religious 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

All Universities
Public Universities
Private Universities

All 4yr Private Colleges
Other Religious 4yr Colleges
Catholic 4yr Colleges
Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges

All 4yr Colleges
All 4yr Private Colleges
Public 4yr Colleges
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All Public Colleges and Universities
Public 4yr Colleges
Public Universities

All Private Colleges and Universities
All 4yr Private Colleges
Private Universities

All Baccalaureate Institutions
All private colleges and universities
All public colleges and universities
All 4yr Private Colleges

Private Universities

All Baccalaureate Institutions
All private colleges and universities
All public colleges and universities
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