ACE	Institutions	State
	Public Universities	
515	Georgia Institute of Technology-Main Campus	GA
260	University of California-San Diego	CA
5773	University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth	MA
6400	University of Michigan-Flint	MI
1984	University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill	NC
	Private Universities - medium selectivity	
1729	Adelphi University	NY
692	Benedictine University	IL
5753	Biola University	CA
1151	Clark University	MA
416	The Catholic University of America	DC
157	University of the Pacific	CA
	,	
	Private Universities - high selectivity	
2519	Belmont University	TN
1573	Creighton University	NE
657	Loyola University Chicago	IL
1188	Simmons University	MA
2675	Texas Christian University	TX
2562	Union University	TN
	Private Universities - very high selectivity	
141	Chapman University	CA
2847	Gonzaga University	WA
1815	New York University	NY
1184	Northeastern University	MA
1024	Tulane University of Louisiana	LA
2567	Vanderbilt University	TN
	Public 4yr Colleges - low selectivity	
194	California State University-Los Angeles	CA
1006	Grambling State University	LA
2279	Lincoln University	PA
2029	Valley City State University	ND
1993	Winston-Salem State University	NC

	Public 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity	
5010	California State University-Long Beach	CA
4851	California State University-San Marcos	CA
2750	Castleton University	VT
2754	Northern Vermont University	VT
5890	Pennsylvania College of Technology	PA
1588	Wayne State College	NE
	Public 4yr Colleges - high selectivity	
471	New College of Florida	FL
4894	SUNY Polytechnic Institute	NY
341	United States Air Force Academy	CO
380	United States Coast Guard Academy	СТ
1893	United States Military Academy	NY
	Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - low selectivity	
1042	Bates College	ME
2247	Dickinson College	PA
5414	Franklin Pierce University	NH
2072	Hiram College	ОН
1956	Johnson C Smith University	NC
2194	Lewis & Clark College	OR
5498	St. Thomas Aquinas College	NY
	Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity	
948	Berea College	KY
199	Mills College	CA
683	Principia College	IL
502	Spelman College	GA
1204	Suffolk University	MA
476	The University of Tampa	FL
1895	Wells College	NY
	Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - high selectivity	
503	Berry College	GA
2446	Furman University	SC
1755	Hobart William Smith Colleges	NY
2063	The College of Wooster	ОН
789	Wabash College	IN
2867	Whitman College	WA
2215	Willamette University	OR

	Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - very high selectivity	
1749	Colgate University	NY
834	Grinnell College	IA
1776	Hamilton College	NY
180	Harvey Mudd College	CA
2267	Haverford College	PA
2209	Reed College	OR
246	Scripps College	CA
	Catholic 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity	
1152	College of the Holy Cross	MA
687	Dominican University	IL
2285	Marywood University	PA
203	Mount Saint Mary's University	CA
1187	Regis College	MA
1354	Saint Mary's University of Minnesota	MN
5517	Villa Maria College	NY
3317	villa iviaria conege	
	Catholic 4yr Colleges - high selectivity	
362	Fairfield University	СТ
2409	Providence College	RI
781	Saint Mary's College	IN
2974	Saint Norbert College	WI
2648	St. Mary's University	TX
435	Trinity Washington University	DC
	Other Religious 4yr Colleges - low selectivity	
1243	Adrian College	MI
5194	Bethel University	IN
762	Huntington University	IN
1959	Livingstone College	NC
1820	Nyack College	NY
214	Pacific Union College	CA
26	Talladega College	AL
	Other Religious 4yr Colleges - medium selectivity	
2235	Arcadia University	PA
2433	Benedict College	SC
455	Bethune-Cookman University	FL
758	Goshen College	IN
5199	Grace College and Theological Seminary	IN
2553	Southern Adventist University	TN
5742	The Master's University and Seminary	CA
_	, ,	-· ·

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - high selectivity

	other hengious Tyr Coneges Tingir Selectivity	
2786	Eastern Mennonite University	VA
1164	Gordon College	MA
1269	Hope College	MI
642	Illinois College	IL
1412	Millsaps College	MS
9106	Patrick Henry College	VA
783	Taylor University	IN
274	Westmont College	CA
2868	Whitworth University	WA
	HBCU	
2433	Benedict College	SC
455	Bethune-Cookman University	FL
1006	Grambling State University	LA
1956	Johnson C Smith University	NC
2279	Lincoln University	PA
1959	Livingstone College	NC
502	Spelman College	GA
26	Talladega College	AL
1993	Winston-Salem State University	NC
	Private HBCU	
2433	Benedict College	SC
455	Bethune-Cookman University	FL
1956	Johnson C Smith University	NC
1959	Livingstone College	NC
502	Spelman College	GA
26	Talladega College	AL
20	Tunudeba conebe	/12

The following comparison groups are composites of the groups up above.

Private Universities

Private Universities - medium selectivity Private Universities - high selectivity Private Universities - very high selectivity

Public 4yr Colleges

Public 4yr Colleges-low selectivity Public 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity Public 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-low selectivity Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-high selectivity Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges-very high selectivity

Catholic 4yr Colleges

Catholic 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity Catholic 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

Other Religious 4yr Colleges

Other Religious 4yr Colleges-low selectivity
Other Religious 4yr Colleges-medium selectivity
Other Religious 4yr Colleges-high selectivity

All Universities

Public Universities
Private Universities

All 4yr Private Colleges

Other Religious 4yr Colleges Catholic 4yr Colleges Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges

All 4yr Colleges

All 4yr Private Colleges Public 4yr Colleges

All Public Colleges and Universities

Public 4yr Colleges
Public Universities

All Private Colleges and Universities

All 4yr Private Colleges
Private Universities

All Baccalaureate Institutions

All private colleges and universities All public colleges and universities All 4yr Private Colleges Private Universities

All Baccalaureate Institutions

All private colleges and universities All public colleges and universities